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October 9, 2020 
 
Honorable Mayor and City Council Members 
Salt Lake City Department of Airports Advisory Board 
Salt Lake City, Utah 
 
Overview 
 
The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the Salt Lake City Department of Airports (Airport) for 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 is submitted herewith. This report was prepared by the Airport’s Finance 
Division using generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) for local governments as prescribed by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The accuracy of the data and the completeness 
and fairness of the presentations, including all disclosures, are the responsibility of the Airport. 
 
In developing and evaluating the Airport’s accounting system, consideration is given to the adequacy of 
internal control. The management of the Airport has established a comprehensive internal control 
framework that is designed to provide management with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that assets 
are safeguarded from loss from unauthorized use or disposition; and transactions are executed in accordance 
with management’s authorization and recorded properly for the preparation of the financial statements. The 
concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely 
to be derived; and the evaluation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 
We believe that the Airport’s internal control processes adequately safeguard assets, provide reasonable 
assurance that financial transactions are recorded properly, and that to the best of our knowledge and belief, 
this report is complete and reliable in all material respects. 
 
Eide Bailly, LLP, an independent firm of Certified Public Accountants, has audited these basic financial 
statements and related notes. Their report is included herein. The goal of the independent audit is to provide 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the Airport for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 are 
free of material misstatements. This independent audit involved examining, on a test basis, evidence 
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used, 
and significant estimates made by management.  
 
Additionally, Eide Bailly, LLP, audited the compliance requirements of Salt Lake City’s (City) federal 
funds expenditures (which include the Airport’s federal funds) for the year as part of the federally mandated 
Single Audit designed to meet the special needs of federal grantor agencies. That report is available in a 
separate report combined with Salt Lake City Corporation. 
 
The Airport’s budget is prepared under the direction of the Airport Executive Director and Chief Financial 
Officer (CFO), and is submitted to the Salt Lake City Council for approval and inclusion in the City budget 
as an enterprise fund. 
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Profile of the Salt Lake City Department of Airports  
 
The Airport is a department of the city of Salt Lake City, Utah. As an enterprise fund, users of the Airport’s 
facilities provide the revenues to operate and maintain the facilities. The Airport is financially self-
sustaining with revenue generated from airline and other tenant fees, grants, passenger facility charges 
(PFC), rental car customer facility charges (CFC), concessions, vehicle parking, fuel, and leases for office 
and hangar space. The Airport operates three facilities – Salt Lake City International Airport, South Valley 
Regional Airport at West Jordan, and Tooele Valley Airport. 
 
Salt Lake City International Airport is located 5 miles northwest of the downtown Salt Lake City business 
district.  Beginning with a cinder-covered landing strip in a marshy pasture called Basque Flats in 1911, the 
Airport was originally used for aerobatic flights. Salt Lake City purchased 100 acres surrounding the 
landing strip for $40.00 per acre in 1920, and the resulting airfield was named Woodward Field. The first 
commercial passenger flight took place in 1926 with two passengers perched atop U.S. mail sacks, and in 
1943 the Airport became a training base and replacement depot for the U.S. Air Force. The three runways 
were upgraded in 1950, and the first terminal building, previously terminal one, was dedicated in 1961. 
Terminal two was completed in 1978. Terminal one was expanded and remodeled in 1981, a third air carrier 
runway was added in 1995, and an international terminal was added in 1996. In 1999 the Federal Aviation 
Administration opened a new air traffic control tower and terminal radar approach control facility 
 
Construction commenced in FY 2014 on the Terminal Redevelopment Program (TRP), a $3.0 billion capital 
improvement program to build new facilities to replace aging facilities, mitigate seismic risks, and prepare 
for future growth. The existing facilities were built to accommodate 10 million passengers annually, but in 
FY2020, the Airport served over 20 million passengers which is more than double the number of passengers 
the facilities were originally designed to handle.  In conjunction with the TRP, the North Concourse 
Program (NCP) includes the development of a 31-gate midfield airside concourse to the north of the new 
airside concourse to be developed as part of the TRP. The Airport received unanimous support from all 
airlines serving SLC to build the north concourse in April 2016.  It is currently estimated that the NCP will 
cost approximately $1.1 billion.  
 
The TRP construction activities for FY 2020 included substantial completion of the Terminal, South 
Concourse West, Central Utility Plant, Parking Garage, Gateway, roadways, and airfield paving.  The NCP 
construction activities included the installation of moving walks, elevators and escalators, terrazzo flooring 
and drywall finishes throughout the North Concourse West and airfield paving. Phase I is scheduled to be 
complete October 2020.  
  
Due to the completion and opening of the new terminal facility and concourses in September 2020, there 
are no capital projects included in the FY 2021 budget for terminals.  All existing concourses will be 
demolished in FY 2021 
 
The FY 2021 budget includes $13.2 million for airfield projects. This includes taxiway E reconstruction, 
airfield lighting rehabilitation, and taxiway G centerline PCC panel replacement. These airfield 
improvement projects ensure the safe operation of aircraft and preserve valuable assets. 
 
The FY 2021 budget includes $3.9 million for landside projects. This includes north surplus canal levee 
improvements, employee parking lot asphalt overlay, and QTA upgrades. 
 
Funding for the airport capital improvement program (CIP) includes reserves generated by the Airport, 
airport improvement program (AIP) grants from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), PFC, CFC, 
future Airport bonds, and Airport funds. 
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The Airport is currently ranked the 23rd busiest in the United States, and 92nd busiest in the world in terms 
of passenger numbers. As of June 30, 2019, the Airport provided 370 average daily departures to 98 non-
stop destinations. Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Airport provided 143 average daily departures to 67 
non-stop destinations in June 2020. The Airport served approximately 20.2 million passengers in FY 2020 
and is one of Delta’s largest hubs.   
 
Economic Condition 
 
The Fiscal Year 2020 financial results reflect changes to both operating and non-operating revenues and 
expenses due to the global pandemic of Covid-19.  The Department of Airports acted quickly to manage 
operating and capital expenditures in response to sharp declines in passenger traffic beginning in March 
2020, and peaking in April, which caused a major disruption in both terminal and landside concession 
revenue.  The Airport continues to work closely with the airlines, rental car providers, as well as food and 
beverage concessionaires to respond to the pandemic by adjusting schedules, temporarily closing stores, as 
well as providing temporary financial relief to make sure the Airport and its airlines and concessions 
continue to have an effective partnership. While the Department has seen an increase in passengers from 
April to June of the current fiscal year, much of the recovery will be dependent on a viable vaccine that will 
need to be widely distributed both domestically as well as internationally for the Airport to recover fully 
from the global pandemic.  The Airport received a grant of $82.5 million in Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and 
Economic Security (CARES) Act funding from the federal government which will be used in FY 2020 and 
2021 to help offset the loss of revenue in landside and terminal concession revenue and allow the Airport 
to stabilize rates and charges for the airlines and concessionaires. 
 
According to the recently published State of Utah’s 2020 Economic Report to the Governor, Utah leads all 
states in the rate of job growth since 2010.  During 2019, Utah’s unemployment rate declined to 2.3 percent 
compared to 3.1 percent for 2018. The consensus forecast predicts increased uncertainty and moderation 
due to the ongoing pandemic, but still healthy growth for the state in the near future. 
 
Utah’s total personal income is estimated to have increased by 3.3 percent in 2019, in addition to the 6.1 
percent increase in 2018. The 2019 increase in personal income was led by strong wage growth at 3.0 
percent.  Jobs were added across all industry sectors in the Utah economy during 2019, including significant 
expansion in the construction sector driven by increases in both residential and nonresidential projects.  
 
The Airport plays an important role in supporting business and economic growth in the state.  Its operations 
are a key component in providing affordable access to worldwide destinations for business and individuals.  
According to an analysis by GSBS Richman Consulting in 2013, the Airport has been a significant 
economic driver for Utah and its capital for the past 50 years and will continue to underpin the economy. 
The Airport in 2013 generated an estimated $1.1 billion in wages and income annually from an estimated 
35,290 full-time jobs. Taking all spending into account, the airport contributes an estimated $1.9 billion 
annually to Utah’s GDP.  
 
The Airport operates within the economic conditions of the national and local economy as well as the airline 
industry environment.  An effective partnership between the airlines and the Airport requires a continued 
focus on operating costs, while maintaining service and safety. Operating expenses increased by 11.1 
percent, while passengers decreased 22.9 percent in FY 2020 compared to FY 2019 due to the Covid-19 
pandemic. A large increase in operating costs relates to changes in pension benefits that decreased the 
amount of pension expense recognized in FY 2019 due to Airport Police becoming a part of the Salt Lake 
City Police Department. Pension benefits were at a normal level in FY 2020. Other expenses increased 
moderately from the prior year.   
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The Airport borrowed $1 billion of General Airport Revenue Bonds (GARB’s) in February 2017 and $850.5 
million in October 2018 to fund the ongoing construction of the TRP and NCP. Efforts are continually made 
to control operating costs to the airlines and reduce airline cost per enplaned passenger, currently at $5.41 
for FY 2020 and $3.90 for FY 2019, one of the lowest rates among large hub airports in the nation.  The 
Airport has total cash and investment balances of $667 million to be utilized during the next several years 
for operating costs, CIP as well as the TRP and NCP with the exception of certain restricted funds.  
Financing for the TRP and NCP are generated from federal grants, PFCs, CFCs, bonds, and Airport cash 
reserves. The Airport will acquire additional funding in the future to fund the next phase of the TRP and 
NCP.
 
Outlook 
 
Over the last several years, Utah has outperformed the national economy. Even with the ongoing pandemic 
this trend is expected to continue. Unemployment in Utah was 5.1% as of June 2020, well below the national 
average of 11.1%. Job growth is expected to recover as the economy improves and a vaccine becomes 
available.  
 
The budget for the Airport adopted for FY 2021 assumes that Salt Lake City Airport passengers are 
projected to decrease by 20 percent during FY 2021 compared to the prior Fiscal Year. Full economic 
recovery from the pandemic is not expected until a vaccine is widely available. Flights remain at a lower 
capacity and several routes have been cut. The Airport and airlines are doing everything possible to keep 
costs down while passenger traffic continues to recover.  
 
Current financial position, passenger statistics, and results from FY 2020 and earlier can be found in more 
detail in Management’s Discussion and Analysis in this report. 
 
Future Growth 
 
The Salt Lake City Department of Airports (Department) continues to model various scenarios for recovery 
from the Covid-19 pandemic.  Demand for air travel is usually driven by economic activity, but analysts 
are now seeing a shift in that model based on passenger confidence as well as travel restrictions in flying 
during the pandemic.  The Department believes that a full recovery to 2019 enplanement levels will take 
several years to achieve until medical treatments, which may include a vaccine, allay consumer safety 
concerns about travel and allow fewer travel restrictions, such as withdrawal of self-quarantining 
requirements.  This most likely will not be achieved until 2023 or 2024.  In the Department’s FY 2021 
budget, we are forecasting a decrease of 20% of enplanements compared to those in FY 2020. 
 
Construction on the TRP is well underway. The new terminal opened on September 15, 2020, and Phase 
one will be completed by the end of October 2020. Phase two of the TRP is scheduled to open by fall 2024.  
The TRP replaces terminal facilities that are over 50 years old, require extensive maintenance, are not 
energy efficient, and fail to meet current seismic standards. It is expected that the TRP will achieve 
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) silver certification as required by City ordinance. 
The TRP consolidates passenger processing facilities into a single facility to serve all concourses, as well 
as replaces the existing parking garage, constructs new terminal roadways, and introduces a new central 
utility plant.  Rental car services are integrated with the new garage.  A new site for car rental operations 
and servicing, and a quick turn-around facility for car rentals, are operational. The new airport will be 
capable of handling more passengers and aircraft. The number of parking spaces in the garage doubles from 
1,770 to 3,600.  The new terminal opened on September 15, 2020, and phase two of the TRP is scheduled 
to open by fall 2024.  
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________________________________________________________________ 
 

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of the Salt Lake City Department of 
Airports’ (Department) activities and financial performance provides an introduction and overview to the 
financial statements for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019. 
 
The information in this MD&A has been prepared by Airport management and should be used in 
combination with the accompanying financial statements and notes as well as supplemental information in 
order to provide a complete understanding of the data contained in the financial statements.   
 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The Airport is an enterprise fund of Salt Lake City Corporation (City) and is supported wholly by airport 
user charges. The Department is responsible for the operation and maintenance of the City’s three airports: 
Salt Lake City International Airport (Airport), South Valley Regional Airport, and Tooele Valley Airport. 
No general tax fund revenues are used for the administration, promotion, operation or maintenance of the 
airports in the system.   
 
Financial statements are prepared on an accrual basis in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles as set forth by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Revenues and expenses 
are recorded when earned and incurred, not when received or paid, with the exception of passenger facility 
charges (PFCs) that are recorded when received based upon twelve full months of revenue. Capital assets, 
except land and construction in progress, are depreciated over their useful lives.  See the notes to the 
financial statements for significant accounting policies.  
 
FINANCIAL & OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
The Salt Lake City International Airport serves the Salt Lake City metropolitan area as well as the 
surrounding areas of Utah, Idaho, Colorado, Nevada, and Wyoming.  The Airport functions as one of the 
largest hubs for Delta Air Lines Inc. (Delta). The Airport ranks as the 23rd busiest in the United States and 
the 92nd busiest in the world in terms of passenger numbers (according to Airport Council International 
(ACI)). In terms of operational movements, ACI states that the Airport ranks 23rd busiest in the United 
States and 51st busiest in the world.  
 
The Airport had experienced several years of growth in total passenger numbers until the onset of the Covid-
19 pandemic.  In FY 2020 the economy entered a recession after several years of growth. Total passengers 
decreased by 6.0 million in FY 2020, and increased by 1.4 million and 1.1 million in FY 2019 and FY 2018, 
respectively, to a total of 20.2 million, 26.2 million, and 24.8 million passengers, respectively. Enplaned 
passengers decreased by 3.0 million in FY 2020, and increased by 670 thousand and 570 thousand in FY 
2019 and FY 2018 to a total of 10.1 million, 13.1 million, and 12.4 million enplaned passengers; a decrease 
of 22.9%, and increases of 5.4%, and 4.8%, respectively. As of June 30, 2019, the Airport provided 370 
average daily departures to 98 non-stop destinations. Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, airlines operating at 
the Airport reduced service and the Airport provided 143 average daily departures to 67 non-stop 
destinations in June 2020.  Load factors decreased to 71% in FY 2020 compared to 88% and 86% in FY 
2019 and FY 2018.  
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Total aircraft operations decreased 11.1% in FY 2020, increased 2.7% in FY 2019, and increased 2.7% in 
FY 2018. Landed weights decreased by 1,904 million pounds, -12.3%, in FY 2020, increased by 556 million 
pounds, 3.7%, in FY 2019, and increased by 499 million pounds, 3.5%, in FY 2018. The decrease in 
operations and landed weights are due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
 
The Airports’ net position was $1.4 billion as of June 30, 2020.  The total increase in net position during 
the year ended June 30, 2020 was $13.4 million.  The largest portion of the Airport’s net position (85.1%) 
represents net investment in capital assets (land, buildings, runways, taxiways, and equipment). 

FY 2020 FY 2019 FY 2018 FY 2017

Enplanements (in thousands) 10,096               13,090               12,420               11,850               
% increase from prior year (22.9%) 5.4% 4.8% 4.9%

Landed weight lb's (in thousands) 13,561,514        15,465,060        14,908,945        14,409,644        
% increase from prior year (12.3%) 3.7% 3.5% 6.1%

Aircraft Operations - All Types (in thousands) 303                    341                    332                    323                    
% increase (decrease) from prior year (11.1%) 2.7% 2.8% 2.5%

Total # of passengers (in thousands) 20,207               26,204               24,831               23,691               
% increase from prior year (22.9%) 5.5% 4.8% 4.9%
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(Amounts in thousands) June 30, June 30, June 30,
STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 2020 2019 2018
ASSETS:

Current and other assets 719,956$                  1,413,134$               1,031,425$               
Capital assets 3,035,212                 2,303,130                 1,609,860                 
TOTAL ASSETS 3,755,168                 3,716,264                 2,641,285                 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 4,521                        9,575                        9,843                        

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 3,759,689                 3,725,839                 2,651,128                 

LIABILITIES:
Current liabilities 211,714                    183,921                    114,059                    
Noncurrent liabilities 2,107,255                 2,119,746                 1,171,654                 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,318,969                 2,303,667                 1,285,713                 

DEFERRED INFLOWS 10,148                      5,020                        10,775                      

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS 2,329,117                 2,308,687                 1,296,488                 

NET POSITION:
Invested in capital assets 1,217,266                 1,121,415                 1,201,228                 
Restricted
  Capital Projects 42,818                      37,202                      32,693                      
  Debt Service 221,741                    315,432                    200,842                    
Unrestricted (51,253)                     (56,897)                     (80,123)                     

Total Net Position 1,430,572                 1,417,152                 1,354,640                 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND NET POSITION 3,759,689$               3,725,839$               2,651,128$               

SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN NET POSITION FY 2020 FY 2019 FY 2018

Operating revenues 161,326$                  173,461$                  164,406$                  
Operating expenses (109,903)                   (98,433)                     (99,976)                     

Operating Income before depreciation 51,423                      75,029                      64,430                      

Depreciation (57,604)                     (63,550)                     (63,827)                     

Operating income (loss) (6,181)                       11,478                      603                           

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Passenger facility charges 40,607                      49,721                      47,739                      
Customer facility charges 12,478                      16,012                      15,740                      
Interest expense (85,498)                     (72,223)                     (34,675)                     
Other, net 20,889                      43,239                      19,282                      

Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) (11,524)                     36,749                      48,086                      

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions and grants 31,125                      14,285                      18,142                      

Increase in Net Position 13,420                      62,512                      66,831                      
Net Position, beginning of period 1,417,152                 1,354,640                 1,287,809                 
Net Position, end of period 1,430,572$               1,417,152$               1,354,640$               
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Restricted cash for construction has decreased $638 million from the prior year as the Department continued 
to spend bond proceeds on the continuing construction of the Terminal Redevelopment Plan (TRP) and 
North Concourse Plan (NCP).  As of June 30, 2020, $265 million (7.1%) of Airport assets were restricted 
for construction compared with $903 million (24.3%) in FY 2019, and $745 million (28.2%) in FY 2018. 
These amounts represent bond proceeds, PFCs and customer facility charges (CFCs) that have been 
collected, but have not yet been reimbursed to general operating cash for TRP and NCP construction 
projects. In addition, $23.4 million of Airport assets in FY 2020 were restricted for an operation and 
maintenance reserve fund, and $5.0 million was restricted for a renewal and replacement reserve fund as 
required by the Airport Use Agreement (AUA) between the City and the signatory airlines operating at the 
Airport.   
 
Total cash and investments decreased in the current year as the Airport spent bond proceeds on the 
construction of both the TRP and NCP. Total available cash and investments decreased by $698 million in 
FY 2020. After restricted balances, the Airport’s unrestricted cash available for operating expenses and 
reserves for the TRP and NCP decreased by $137 million. 
 
To increase return on restricted and reserved cash, the Department invested cash in the State Treasurer’s 
investment pool as well as agency and corporate bonds. Cash investments in the State Treasurer’s 
investment pool were increased by $1.1 million, and U.S. Treasury, Agency, and corporate bonds were 
increased by $695 thousand to fair market value at June 30, 2020. The Airport has adjusted investments up 
or down to reflect fair market value, but when the investments are either called, or mature, they will be 
readjusted and current gains or losses recorded.  At year end, $558 thousand was accrued for interest income 
earned but not yet paid for investments that are paid on a quarterly, rather than monthly, basis. See Note 2 
for detailed information.    
 
This year, available operating cash decreased by $63 million (-13.7%) because the Covid-19 pandemic 
caused a reduction in operating revenue, and reimbursements to operating cash from PFC restricted cash or 
bond proceeds restricted cash for capital projects financed in FY 2020 did not cover the shortfall.  Non-
operating cash from PFCs, CFCs, and grants increased, which was offset with the decrease in available 
operating cash and bond proceeds. 
 
Airport cash payments for current year construction and land acquisitions in the amount of $732.3 million 
were reimbursed by restricted PFC funds in the amount of $42.6 million, CFC funds in the amount of $13.5 
million, federal airport improvement program grants (AIP) of $30.1 million, and proceeds of general airport 
revenue bonds (GARBs) in the amount of $646.1 million. The remainder of cash outflows for construction 
as well as payments for capital equipment of $13.8 million was provided by Airport operating cash.   
 
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) have increased by $692 million. This increase is attributed 
to an increase in construction in progress of $711 million from TRP, NCP, and other capital improvement 
projects not yet completed.   
 
In FY 2013 and FY 2016, the Department evaluated assets that would be demolished or replaced because 
of the terminal redevelopment program and re-estimated their remaining useful lives.  This has resulted in 
an additional accelerated depreciation expense of approximately $2.2 million for FY 2020 and $7.6 million 
in FY 2019. This will result in a higher amount of accumulated depreciation, and a reduction in net capital 
assets until additions to capital assets are made as a result of the TRP and NCP.  Capital assets are currently 
funded by AIP, TSA grants, PFCs, CFCs, bond proceeds, and Airport funds.  For more detailed information 
on changes in capital assets, refer to Note 4 in the notes to the financial statements. 
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The Airport adopted GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions in FY 
2015. The Airport recorded a reduction in deferred outflows of $5.1 million in FY 2020, decreasing deferred 
outflows to $4.5 million, which represent deferred outflow of resources (expenses) in future periods. The 
Airport also increased deferred inflows by $4.6 million in FY 2020, to $9.6 million, which represent 
resources (revenues) that will be recognized in future periods.  
 

  
(amounts in thousands) 
 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
 
Operating income, before depreciation, was $51.4 million in FY 2020, compared with $75.0 million in FY 
2019, and $64.4 million in FY 2018. With the inclusion of depreciation and non-operating revenue and 
expenses, the resulting increase in net position for FY 2020 was $13.4 million, FY 2019 was $62.5 million, 
and FY 2018 was $66.8 million. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FY 2020 FY 2019 FY 2018

Cash flow from operating activities 43,391$             67,290$             60,411$             
Cash flow (used) from investing activities 303,941             (376,407)            (25,623)              
Cash flow from passenger facility charges 44,460               49,571               47,474               
Cash flow from customer facility charges 13,526               16,720               15,656               
Cash flow from grants 30,056               2,696                 19,735               
Cash flow from sale of capital assets and equipment 108                    159                    136                    
Cash flow from revenue bond proceeds -                         931,456             -                         
Cash flow (used) from interest paid on bonds (100,026)            (50,000)              (42,778)              
Cash flow (used) from bond inssuance costs -                         (1,468)                -                         
Cash flow from other financing 2,166                 8,043                 1,142                 

Payments for acquisition and construction of property (746,014)            (694,319)            (504,443)            

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 863,868             910,127             1,338,417          

Net (decrease) in cash (408,392)            (46,259)              (428,290)            

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 455,477$           863,868$           910,127$           

SUMMARY OF CASH FLOW ACTIVITIES 
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Revenues 
 
The following chart and table shows the major sources of revenues and the percentage to total revenues: 

The year ended June 30, 2020: 

 
 

 
 
 

FY 2020 Percent FY 2019 Percent FY 2018 Percent
(Amounts in thousands) Amount of Total Amount of Total Amount of Total
Operating revenues:

Airline revenue 77,312$          29.0% 75,635$          25.2% 70,572$          26.6%
Terminal concessions 16,681            6.3% 20,454            6.8% 19,193            7.2%
Landside concessions 58,691            22.0% 72,457            24.2% 68,081            25.7%
Lease revenue 8,746              3.3% 8,084              2.7% 7,539              2.8%
General aviation 3,009              1.1% 2,990              1.0% 2,661              1.0%
State aviation tax 2,344              0.9% 2,919              1.0% 3,122              1.2%
Other 4,640              1.7% 4,999              1.7% 6,245              2.4%
   Operating revenues 171,423          187,539          177,413          
   Less: Airline revenue sharing (10,097)           -3.8% (14,077)           -4.7% (13,007)           -4.9%
   Total operating revenues 161,326          60.6% 173,461          57.8% 164,406          62.0%

Non-operating revenues and capital contributions:
Passenger facility charges 40,607            15.2% 49,721            16.6% 47,739            17.9%
Customer facility charges 12,478            4.7% 16,012            5.3% 15,740            5.9%
Interest income 19,361            7.3% 36,964            12.3% 21,783            8.2%
Other revenue (expenses), net 1,528              0.6% 9,405              3.1% (2,501)             -0.9%
Contributions & grants 31,125            11.7% 14,285            4.8% 18,142            6.9%

    Total non-operating revenues 105,099          39.4% 126,387          42.2% 100,903          38.0%

Total revenues 266,425$        100.0% 299,848$        100.0% 265,309$        100.0%
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Operating Revenues 
 
Salt Lake City International Airport is served by seven domestic carriers:  Alaska, American, Delta, 
Frontier, JetBlue, Southwest, and United. On July 1, 2014, the airlines and the Airport entered into a ten 
year Airport Use Agreement (AUA). Each AUA terminates on June 30, 2024, unless earlier terminated, 
except that Delta has entered into an amendment to its AUA extending the term for an additional ten years 
to June 30, 2034.  Each of the other Signatory Airlines has been offered the opportunity to extend the term 
of their AUA on the same terms as Delta, but as of October 9, 2020, none of the other Signatory Airlines 
has elected to extend the term of their AUA. Under the AUA, terminal rent calculations are on a 
compensatory basis, recovering costs allocated to the occupied facilities. Landing fee calculations are 
residual based, recovering net cost after the credits of nonairline revenue. Revenue sharing is available to 
Signatory Airlines that are parties to the AUA consisting of one dollar ($1) per enplaned passenger, not to 
exceed 30% of net remaining revenue. The Signatory Airline revenue sharing decreased by $4.0 million 
compared to the prior year from $14.1 million in FY 2019 to $10.1 million in FY 2020, and increased by 
$1.1 million from $13.0 million in FY 2018 to $14.1 million in FY 2019. The decrease in FY 2020 was 
caused by a reduction in flights from the airlines due to the Covid-19 pandemic, which resulted in fewer 
passengers at the Airport. 
 
Airline revenue, net of airline revenue sharing, has increased $5.7 million in FY 2020 over the prior year. 
The Covid-19 pandemic caused fewer flights resulting in lower than expected landed weights and landing 
fees. Terminal rents were not impacted by Covid-19. Landing fees increased by $204 thousand in FY 2020 
over the prior year. Terminal space and other building rentals have increased by $5.5 million in FY 2020 
compared to the prior year. As a valuable partner with the airlines, the Airport continues its efforts to keep 
airline costs low. The Airport cost per enplaned passenger (CPE) for FY 2020 was $5.41, an increase from 
the FY 2019 amount of $3.90.  
 
The Airport estimates AUA rates for terminal rents and landing fees through the budgeting process; 
however, at the end of each fiscal year, an adjustment-to-actual calculation occurs based on the year-end 
financial results. Final terminal rents and landing fees for the past three years are as follows: 
 

 
 
Non-airline concession revenues are allocated into two major categories: (1) terminal concessions, which 
include food service, retail, and advertising, and (2) landside concessions, which consist of auto parking, 
rental car commissions, and ground transportation fees. Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, many of the 
Airport’s non-airline tenants suffered financially. Several in terminal retail outlets and restaurants were 
forced to close. Rental cars and ground transportation were affected proportionally to the decrease in 
passengers at the Airport. Terminal concessions revenues have decreased by $3.8 million (-18.4%) from 
FY 2019. The decrease in terminal concession revenue is a result of the decrease in total passengers of 
22.9% caused by the Covid-19 pandemic. Landside concessions have decreased by $13.8 million (-19.0%). 
The primary cause for this is a decrease in passengers offset by an increase in ground transportation fees. 
Auto parking revenues have decreased $8.3 million (-22.9%). 
 

FY 2020 FY 2019 FY 2018

Terminal Rents (annual per square foot) 78.51$      75.62$      69.69$      

Landing Fees (per 1,000 lbs) 2.64$        2.29$        2.23$        
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Non-operating Revenues 
 
The Airport recorded $31.1 million in grants in FY 2020.  These funds consisted of $27.2 million in AIP 
grants provided by the Federal Aviation Administration and $3.9 million in CARES Act grants. Airport 
federal grants increased from the prior year by $16.8 million (117.9%) based on timing of grant applications 
and CARES Act funding. Passenger facility charge revenue in FY 2020 was $40.6 million, including $655 
thousand in interest on PFC deposited funds.  This is a total decrease of $9.1 million (-18.3%) from the FY 
2019 total of $49.7 million, as a result of the reduction in passengers due to COVID-19. 
 
The Airport recorded a gain of $44 thousand on the disposition and sale of property and equipment in FY 
2020.  In FY 2019, the loss on the disposition and sale of property and equipment was $51 thousand.    
 
The average interest rate on investments that are held in the State Treasurer’s pool for FY 2020 was 2.0%, 
compared to 2.8% in FY 2019, and 1.8% in FY 2018. In FY 2020, FY 2019, and FY 2018, interest earned 
from the State Treasurer’s pool and depository accounts totaled $17.4 million, $31.9 million, and $22.1 
million, respectively. Interest income decreased because of lower balances in the State Treasurer’s pool as 
the bond proceeds were spent from the pool, as well as decreasing interest rates from the Federal Reserve.  
As referred to previously in the discussion on the Airport’s cash balances, beginning in FY 2011, the Airport 
diversified its investments in U.S. Treasury, Agency and Corporate notes to obtain a higher rate of return. 
Interest earned on these investments was $4.5 million FY 2020, $5.0 million in FY 2019, and $1.6 million 
in FY 2018 (after management fees). The weighted average yield, including discounts and premiums 
included at purchase, was 1.49%.  The investment in these securities reduced the balance in the Utah State 
Treasurer’s pool. See Note 2 for cash investment details.  The Airport recorded $1.2 million in FY 2020, 
$1.3 million in FY 2019 and $1 million in FY 2018 of interest income from financing CFC related projects 
from Airport reserves that will be paid back to the Airport through future CFC collections. 
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Expenses 
 
A chart and summary of expenses for the year ended June 30, 2020, including the amount and percentage 
of change in relation to prior year amounts, is as follows: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Percent Percent Percent
(Amounts in thousands) FY 2020 of Total FY 2019 of Total FY 2018 of Total
Operating expenses:

Personnel services 48,584$                  19.2% 40,258$                  17.0% 50,076$            25.2%
Operating and maintenance 12,381                    4.9% 12,610                    5.3% 11,343              5.7%
Charges/services/fees 48,938                    19.3% 45,565                    19.2% 38,557              19.4%

Total operating expenses before depreciation 109,903                  43.4% 98,433                    41.5% 99,976              50.3%

Depreciation 57,604                    22.8% 63,550                    26.8% 63,827              32.2%

Total operating expenses 167,507                  66.2% 161,983                  68.3% 163,803            82.5%

Non-operating expenses:
Interest expense 85,498                    33.8% 72,223                    30.4% 34,675              17.5%
Bond issuance costs -                              0.0% 3,130                      1.3% -                       0.0%

Total non-operating expenses 85,498                    33.8% 75,353                    31.7% 34,675              17.5%

Total expenses 253,005$                100.0% 237,336$                100.0% 198,478$          100.0%
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Operating Expenses 
 
During March and April 2020, at the beginning of the Covid-19 pandemic, the Airport took several steps 
to reduce operating and capital expenses. The Airport instituted a hiring freeze, banned travel for all 
employees, and halted or postponed work on several projects. By the end of the fiscal year, the Airport 
saved approximately $12 million compared to the budget for FY 2020.  
 
Operating expenses before depreciation have increased by $11.5 million (11.7%) in the current fiscal year. 
These expenses decreased by $1.5 million (-1.5%) in FY 2019, and increased by $500 thousand (0.5%) in 
FY 2018.  Personnel services have increased by $8.3 million (20.7%) in the current fiscal year. The large 
increase primarily is due to pension expense related to GASB 68, which is further discussed in Note 7. 
Also, the Airport police employees were transferred to the Salt Lake City Police Department on January 1, 
2019, which moved their salaries to Charges and Services.  
 
Operating and maintenance costs have decreased by $229 thousand (-1.8%) from FY 2019. Costs were 
similar in FY 2020 compared to FY 2019. The primary cause for the change is a decrease of $207 thousand 
for computer supplies. Fewer computer supplies were purchased in anticipation of purchasing new 
equipment when the TRP opens in FY 2021. 
 
Expenses for charges and services have increased by $3.4 million (7.4%).  The largest increase was for $4.5 
million of additional charges from Salt Lake City Police for services provided to the Airport for a full year 
compared to the last six months of FY 19 when the Airport police became part of Salt Lake City police. 
The resulting decrease was due to professional services related to projects in many areas that were put on 
hold due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Depreciation expense decreased by $5.9 million (-9.4%) in FY 2020, decreased by $277 thousand (-0.4%) 
in FY 2019, and increased by $162 thousand (0.3%) in FY 2018. The decrease in depreciation expense is 
based on a growing construction in process with fewer assets being capitalized and more assets being retired 
in FY 2020 compared to FY 2019 as the TRP was nearly completed. 
 
NON-OPERATING EXPENSES 
 
Non-operating expenses consist primarily of interest on long-term debt.  Interest expense was $85.5 million 
in FY 2020 and $72.2 million in FY 2019.  In FY 2019 the Airport early-adopted GASB 89 which no longer 
required the Airport to capitalize interest as part of the construction in process.  Please see Note 1 for 
additional information. 
 
CAPITAL TRANSACTIONS 
 
The Terminal Redevelopment Program (TRP) construction activities for FY2020 included substantial 
completion of the Terminal, South Concourse West, Central Utility Plant, Parking Garage, Gateway 
Roadways, and Airfield Paving. 
 
The North Concourse Program (NCP) construction activities included the installation of moving walks, 
elevators and escalators, terrazzo flooring and drywall finishes throughout the North Concourse West and 
Airfield paving. 
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As of June 30, 2020 2019

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 279,643$              416,390$              
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 107,607                281,007                
Restricted investments 22,753                  -                        
Investments 26,980                  13,987                  
Airline and rental fees receivable 37,612                  39,270                  
Other assets 5,492                    5,355                    

Total current assets 480,087                756,009                

Noncurrent Assets
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 68,227                  166,471                
Restricted investments 66,349                  455,353                
Investments 95,812                  32,484                  
Loans receivable 8,002                    -                        
Other assets 1,479                    2,817                    

Total noncurrent assets and investments 239,869                657,125                

Capital assets
Land 111,696                105,129                
Building and improvements 1,419,993             1,415,726             
Equipment 169,490                152,311                
Construction in progress 2,414,787             1,663,407             

Total capital assets - at cost 4,115,966             3,336,573             

Less accumulated depreciation 1,080,754             1,033,443             

Net capital assets 3,035,212             2,303,130             

Total noncurrent assets 3,275,081             2,960,255             

Total Assets 3,755,168             3,716,264             

Deferred Outflows of Resources 4,521                    9,575                    

Total Assets and Deferred Ouflows of Resources 3,759,689$           3,725,839$           
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As of June 30, 2020 2019

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable 57,374$                67,159$                
Accrued compensation 1,354                    947                       
Interest payable 46,389                  53,637                  
Other accrued liabilities 106,597                62,178                  

Total current liabilities 211,714                183,921                

Noncurrent Liabilities
Revenue bonds payable 2,040,064             2,047,343             
Noncurrent compensation liability 3,801                    3,556                    
Net pension liability 8,431                    17,737                  
Other accrued liabilities 54,959                  51,110                  

Total noncurrent liabilities 2,107,255             2,119,746             

Total Liabilities 2,318,969             2,303,667             

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred inflows - revenue collected in advance 5,155                    4,368                    
Deferred inflows - pension 4,993                    652                       

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 10,148                  5,020                    

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 1,217,266             1,121,415             
Restricted for 
Capital projects 42,818                  37,202                  
Debt service 221,741                315,432                
Unrestricted (51,253)                 (56,897)                 

Net Position 1,430,572             1,417,152             

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position 3,759,689$           3,725,839$           





SALT LAKE CITY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS  
Statements of Cash Flows 
(Amounts in Thousands) 
 

See Notes to Financial Statements 
18 

 
 

For the years ended June 30, 2020 2019
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Cash received from providing services 160,183$                 178,994$                 
Cash paid for services for intra-governmental charges (18,123)                   (13,543)                   
Cash paid to suppliers (49,941)                   (48,326)                   
Cash paid to employees (48,728)                   (49,835)                   

Net cash from operating activities 43,391                     67,290                     

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Cash paid for investments (993,131)                 (903,667)                 
Cash proceeds from investments 1,286,272                496,857                   
Interest received on investments 16,325                     30,404                     
Payments for concession loans (5,524)                     -                          

Net cash from (used for) investing activities 303,941                   (376,407)                 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities
Purchase of capital equipment (13,763)                   (5,504)                     
Payments for acquisition and construction of capital assets (732,251)                 (688,815)                 
Proceeds from issuance of revenue bonds payable -                          931,456                   
Interest paid on bonds (100,026)                 (50,000)                   
Bond issuance costs -                          (1,468)                     
Passenger facility charges 44,460                     49,571                     
Customer facility charges 13,526                     16,720                     
Proceeds from sale of capital assets and equipment 108                          159                          
Contributions and grants 30,056                     2,696                       
Other financing 2,166                       8,043                       

Net cash from (used for) capital and related financing activities (755,724)                 262,858                   

Net (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (408,392)                 (46,259)                   

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 863,868                   910,127                   

Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Year 455,477$                 863,868$                 
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For the years ended June 30, 2020 2019

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net
Cash from Operating Activities

Operating income (loss) (6,181)$                 11,478$                
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net

cash from operating activities
Depreciation 57,604                  63,550                  

    Pension benefit (440)                      (8,454)                   
Increase (decrease)  in assets and liabilities

Airline and rental fee receivable 4,530                    9,093                    
Other assets 137                       719                       
Deferred outflows (5,054)                   (274)                      
Accounts payable (360)                      (34)                        
Accrued compensation 378                       (492)                      
Other accrued liabilities (3,086)                   190                       
Net pension liability (9,306)                   (2,712)                   
Deferred inflows 5,128                    (5,754)                   
Deposits and advance rentals 41                         (20)                        

Net cash from operating activities 43,391                  67,290                  

Schedule of Non-cash Transactions Affecting Net Position
Contributions and grants 1,069                    11,589                  
Passenger facility charges (includes interest) (3,853)                   150                       
Customer facility charges (includes interest) (1,048)                   (708)                      
Bond issuance costs -                        (1,661)                   
Net increase in fair value of investments (682)                      1,413                    
Loss on disposition of property (64)                        (210)                      

Total Noncash Transactions Affecting Net Position (4,578)$                 10,573$                


















































































































